

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD
ANTITRUST LITIGATION**

MDL NO. 2406

Master File No. 2:13-CV-20000-RDP

**This document relates to:
Subscriber Track cases**

**[REDACTED VERSION OF SEALED
FILING]**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
SUBSCRIBER PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CERTIFICATION OF ALABAMA
DAMAGES CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

III. CLASS ALLEGATIONS 5

 A. Evidence Common to the Class Establishes the Member Plans’ Agreement to Limit Competition. 5

 1. Common Evidence Relating to BCBSA and Its Members. 5

 2. Common Evidence Relating To BCBS-AL in Particular. 8

 B. Evidence Common to the Class Demonstrates that, Absent the Agreements Not to Compete, Other Member Plans Would Have Entered Alabama. 9

 C. Evidence Common to the Class Demonstrates that the Agreement Not to Compete Impacted All or Virtually all Class Members in the Form of Higher Prices. 12

 D. Evidence Common to the Class Demonstrates that the Agreement Not to Compete Impacted All or Virtually all Class Members in the Form of Non-Price Anticompetitive Effects. 14

 E. Common Evidence Demonstrates Class Members’ Aggregate Damages. 15

IV. ARGUMENT..... 17

 A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a). 17

 1. The Proposed Class Is Ascertainable. 17

 2. The Damages Class Members Are Sufficiently Numerous. 18

 3. Common Questions of Law and Fact Exist. 18

 4. The Class Representatives’ Claims Are Typical of the Damages Class. 19

 5. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Will Adequately Protect the Damages Class. 20

 B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3). 22

 1. The Section 1 Claims Asserted by the Proposed Class Present Common Questions of Law and Fact That Predominate Over Any Issues Requiring Individualized Proof. 22

 a. Defendants’ Anticompetitive Restraints Present a Predominant Common Issue. 22

 b. The Antitrust Impact of Defendants’ Anticompetitive Behavior Presents a Predominant Common Issue. 24

 c. Damages Suffered by Members of the Proposed Class Are Reasonably Ascertainable Using a Common, Class-Wide Methodology. 27

 2. Class Certification is Superior to Other Available Methods to Address Defendants’ Anticompetitive Behavior. 29

V. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdeljalil v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 303 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....	2
<i>Alderman v. GC Services Limited Partnership</i> , 2018 WL 542455 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2018)	17
<i>Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 5844871 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2012)	26
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 US. 591 (1997)	21, 22, 23
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	4, 5
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond and Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	4
<i>Bussey v. Macon Cty. Greyhound Park, Inc.</i> , 562 F. App'x 782 (11th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	29
<i>Coleman v. Cannon Oil Co.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 516 (M.D. Ala. 1992)	23, 24
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 258 F.R.D. 545 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	21
<i>Columbus Drywall & Insulation, Inc. v. Masco Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 856306 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2009).....	2
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013)	26
<i>Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Davis v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 1993 WL 593999 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 1993)	25, 26, 28

Dujanovic v. MortgageAmerica, Inc.,
185 F.R.D. 660 (N.D. Ala. 1999)..... 18

Evans v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.,
696 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 18

Graphic Prods. Distribs., Inc. v. Itek Corp.,
717 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 28

Griffin v. Carlin,
755 F.2d 1516 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 21

Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972) 4

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) 24

In re Blue Cross Blue Shield Antitrust Litig.,
308 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (N.D. Ala.) *passim*

In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.,
826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss 1993) 27

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
275 F.R.D. 666 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 17

In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.,
317 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga. 2016) 19

In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust Litig.,
170 F.R.D. 524 (M.D. Fla. 1996)..... 30

In re Disposable Contact Lens Antitrust,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Fla. 2016) 24

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991) 2, 30

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 260 (N.D. Ala. 2009)..... 18, 19, 20

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
985 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013) 27

In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.,
292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013)..... 29

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 26

In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.,
779 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 24

In re Plywood Antitrust Litig.,
655 F.2d 627 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 28

In re Polyester Staple Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 2111380 (W.D.N.C. 2007)..... 23

In re Polypropylene Antitrust Litig.,
996 F. Supp. 18 (N.D. Ga. 1997) 24

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
314 F.R.D. 226 (N.D. Ohio 2014)..... 27

In re Potash Antitrust Litig.,
159 F.R.D. 682 (D. Minn. 1995)..... 29, 30

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
312 F.R.D. 171 (E.D. Pa. 2015) 24

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
220 F.R.D. 672 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 19

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002)..... 29

In re Workers' Comp.,
130 F.R.D. 99 (D. Minn. 1990)..... 28

InfoSpan, Inc. v. Emirates NBD Bank PJSC,
2016 WL 8849699 (C.D. Cal. June 8, 2016)..... 26

Kennedy v. Tallant,
710 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1983)..... 20

Kerr v. City of W. Palm Beach,
875 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 22

Klay v. Humana, Inc.,
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 4

Kleen Prod. LLC v. Int'l Paper Co.,
831 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 27

Malcolm v. Marathon Oil Co.,
642 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 28

Martin v. Blessing,
571 U.S. 1040, 134 S. Ct. 402 (2013) 20

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
638 F. Supp. 2d 461 (E.D. Pa. 2009) 26

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 26

Nichols v. Mobile Bd. of Realtors, Inc.,
675 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982)..... 22

Prado-Steiman v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979) 4

Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys.,
211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 22

Tillman v. Ally Fin. Inc.,
2017 WL 7194275 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 29, 2017) 2

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) 4, 5

Valley Drug Co. v. Geneva Pharms., Inc.,
350 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 20

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 4, 18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 4

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

Statutes

Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. §1..... 1

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed.) 23, 28

C. Wright & A. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2017)..... 29
